in accordance with their remaining useful life since 1 January 2012.

Impairment of available-for-sale equity investments. The Group determines that available-
for-sale equity investments are impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged de-
cline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. Determination of what is significant or
prolonged requires judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates among other
factors, the volatility in share price. In addition, impairment may be appropriate when there
is evidence of changes in technology or deterioration in the financial health of the investee,
industry and sector performance, or operational or financing cash flows.

30

Consolidated fi nancial statements 2012

Changes in presentation and reclassifications. For a more detailed and direct disclosure of
revenues and cost of sales of non-core business activities, the presentation of the comparative
fi gures has been adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation. The eff ect of changes on
the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

 In billions of Russian Roubles As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation As reclassifi ed

Revenue of non-core business activities — 66.1 66.1

Cost of sales of non-core business activities — (54.6) (54.6)

Other operating income 29.1 (18.0) 11.1

Operating expenses (348.3) 6.5 (341.8)

The eff ect of corresponding reclassifi cations on disclosure of operating expenses for the year
ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

In billions of Russian Roubles As previously
reported

Reclassifi cation As reclassifi ed

Operating expenses

 – Staff  costs (203.8) 2.5 (201.3)

 – Depreciation of premises and equipment (43.6) 1.2 (42.4)

Cost of sales of non-core business activities

 – Depreciation of fi xed assets — (1.2) (1.2)

 – Staff  costs — (2.5) (2.5)

The eff ect of corresponding reclassifi cations on disclosure of the consolidated statement of cash
fl ows for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

 In billions of Russian Roubles As previously
reported

ast er deposit
insurance

reclassifi cation

Reclassifi cation As reclassifi ed

Revenue of non-core business activities — 66.8 66.8

Cost of sales of non-core business activities — (50.0) (50.0)

Other operating income received 74.7 (66.8) 7.9

Operating expenses paid (353.2) 50.1 (303.1)

Income tax paid (71.8) (0.1) (71.9)

31

Consolidated fi nancial statements 2012

The corresponding eff ect on the segment reporting of the Group’s income and expenses for the
year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

 In billions of Russian Roubles Moscow Central and
Northern

Regions of
European

part of
Russia

Volga
Region and

South of
European

part of
Russia

Ural, Siberia
and Far East

of Russia

Other
countries

Total

As previously reported

Revenue of non-core business activities — — — — — —

Cost of sales of non-core business
activities

— — — — — —

Other net operating gains/ (losses) 15.7 (1.5) (0.5) 0.8 1.4 15.9

Operating expenses (93.5) (80.5) (70.4) (101.8) (8.8) (355.0)

Reclassifi cation

Revenue of non-core business
activities

26.1 10.3 21.2 6.4 2.1 66.1

Cost of sales of non-core business
activities

(21.4) (8.2) (19.2) (4.2) (1.6) (54.6)

Other net operating gains/(losses) (6.1) (2.7) (3.3) (5.2) (0.7) (18.0)

Operating expenses 1.3 0.5 1.3 3.1 0.3 6.5

As reclassifi ed

Revenue of non-core business activities 26.1 10.3 21.2 6.4 2.1 66.1

Cost of sales of non-core business
activities

(21.4) (8.2) (19.2) (4.2) (1.6) (54.6)

Other net operating gains/(losses) 9.6 (4.2) (3.8) (4.4) 0.7 (2.1)

Operating expenses (92.2) (80.0) (69.1) (98.7) (8.5) (348.5)

5. adoptIon of new or revIsed standards and InterpretatIons

Certain new standards and interpretations became eff ective for the Group from 1 January 2012:

Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying assets — Amendment to IAS 12. (issued in December
2010 and eff ective for annual periods beginning on or aft er 1 January 2012). IAS 12 has been
updated to include a rebuttable presumption that deferred tax on investment property mea-
sured using the fair value model in IAS 40 should be determined on the basis that its carrying
amount will be recovered through sale and a requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable